
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 5th December, 2016

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee DATE - 5-12-16 Page 2 of 4

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Monday, 5th December, 2016 at 6.30 pm

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 1 - 4
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
September 2016.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.



Scrutiny Committee DATE - 5-12-16 Page 3 of 4

6) Public Question Time 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS

7) Proposed Access Improvements to GP Services in East Lancashire 
To receive a presentation from East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 

8) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 5 - 10
To consider the Key Decisions and Private Meetings for the period 
December 2016 to March 2017

9) Community Safety Annual Report 11 - 16
To receive an update on the performance and priorities of the Community 
Safety Partnership.

10)Health & Safety Intervention Plan 17 - 38
To receive a report on the proposed Health & Safety Enforcement Plan.

11)Food Safety Delivery Plan 39 - 60
To consider a report on the Approved Plans for delivery of Food Safety 
services.
l

12)Community Strategy Refresh 2017-20 61 - 74
To receive a report on the refresh of the Community Strategy.

13)Half Year Performance Report 75 - 80
To consider a report on the Q2 performance results

14)Local Government Association Peer Challenge 81 - 100
To consider a report on the outcome of the Local Government 
Association Peer Challenge.

15)Treasury Management 2016/17 Mid-Year Report 101 - 114
To receive an update on Treasury Management activities undertaken 
during the period 1st April to 30th September 2016.

16)Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 2016/17 115 - 124
To consider a report on Capital Budget activity in Q2 2016/17

17)Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 2016/17 125 - 134
To consider a report on Revenue Budget activity in Q2 2016/17

18)Fees & Charges Tariff 2017/18 135 - 174
To receive a report on the Council’s proposed fees and charges from 1st 
January 2017.

19)Scrutiny Review Groups 
To receive an update on the work of any active Scrutiny Review Groups.



Scrutiny Committee DATE - 5-12-16 Page 4 of 4

20)Work Programme 2016/17 175 - 176
To consider any additions to the draft Work Plan for 2016/17

21) Exclusion of the Public 

To consider the exclusion of the public from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following items of business on the grounds 
that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted if the public 
were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.

Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under the authority. 

PRIVATE ITEMS

22) Workforce Planning 177 - 182

To receive a report on Workforce Planning.

Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under the authority. 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Andrew Tatchell (Chair)
Councillor Anne Kelly (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Howard Baker
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle
Councillor Margaret Brindle
Councillor Jean Cunningham
Councillor Danny Fleming
Councillor Joanne Greenwood
Councillor David Heginbotham

Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq
Councillor Marcus Johnstone
Councillor Lubna Khan
Councillor Sobia Malik
Councillor Andrew Newhouse
Councillor Mark Payne
Councillor Paul Reynolds
Councillor Ann Royle

PUBLISHED Friday, 25 November 2016



 

Scrutiny Committee  - 14
th
 September 2016 Page 1  of 4 

 

1 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

BURNLEY TOWN HALL 

Wednesday 14th September 2016 

 

PRESENT 

MEMBERS 

 Councillor Tatchell in the Chair. 
 

 Councillors Baker, Birtwistle, Margaret Brindle, Cunningham, 
Heginbotham, Johnstone, Lubna Khan, Malik, Newhouse, Reynolds and 
Royle.  

 

OFFICERS  

 Mick Cartledge 
Helen Seechurn 
David Donlan 
Howard Hamilton-Smith 
Chris Gay 
Ryan Gifford 
Alison McEwan 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

Director of Community Services 
Director of Resources 
Accountancy Division Manager 
Principal Accountant 
Performance and Committees Manager 
Assistant Economic Development Officer 
Democracy Officer 
 

IN ATTENDANCE 

 
 
 

Cllr Wajid Khan - Executive Member for Resources and 
Performance Management 

82. Apologies 

  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Greenwood 

 
 

83. Minutes 

 
 

 

IT WAS 
AGREED 

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th July 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

84. Additional Item of Business 

 
 
 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that he had requested that the 
Committee receive a briefing on the procurement of a Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Scrutiny Committee  - 14
th
 September 2016 Page 2  of 4 

 

2 

 
 
 

IT WAS 
AGREED 

Management System which was being taken to the Executive on 20th 
September 2016. 

 
That an additional item – Item 14 – Committee Management System be 
added to the Agenda. 
 

 
85. 

 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 

  
Members discussed the following reports listed in the NKDPM: 
 
Public Space Protection Order: What was this and how did it work?  If 
introduced, the PSPO would give the Council an additional tool to deal 
with inappropriate behaviour such as begging, unlicensed street 
collections and other nuisance issues around the Town Centre.  Fixed 
penalty notices would be issued to offenders, and for persistant offenders, 
this would help to build up a case for further action to be taken against 
them. 
 

IT WAS 
AGREED  

That Members noted the NKDPM 
 
 

 
86. 

 
State of the Local Economy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ryan Gifford presented the report, which outlined support being provided 
to businesses both within and outside of Burnley by the Economic 
Development Team, and key indicators which highlighted the State of the 
Economy in Burnley. 
 
Members discussed the following: 
 

 Were active enterprises those who were paying business rates 
(NNDR)?  This wasn’t the case – busine
[...]
EED  

 
David Donlan introduced the report, which informed Members of the 
forecast Revenue budget outturn for 2016/17. 
 
Members discussed the following: 
 

 A forecast reduction in Markets income.  This was in part due to the 
closure of the open market, and a forecast reduction in income for 
the closed market.  This was being constantly monitored. 

 
  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
88. 

 
Capital Budget Monitoring Q1 2016/17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IT WAS 
AGREED 

 
David Donlan outlined the report which provided an update on capital 
expenditure and highlighted any variances. 
 
Members were asked to note the revised recommendations which had 
been approved by the Executive. 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 3



 

Scrutiny Committee  - 14
th
 September 2016 Page 4  of 4 

 

4 

89. Revenue Budgets 2017-20 – Latest Position and Savings Proposals 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IT WAS 
AGREED 

 
Helen Seechurn introduced the report which updated Members on the 
proposals to balance the Council’s revenue budgets for 2017-20.  She 
explained that this was a new way of working – looking at three years 
rather than just a single year.  She added that although the required 
savings had been identified for 2017-18, there was still a long way to go to 
ensure a balanced budget for the following two years. 
 
Members discussed the following: 

 Were there any plans to use reserves to close any future funding 
gap, and what level of reserves did the Council hold?  This was a 
matter for the Executive to consider however reserves were held to 
support transformation and growth priorities. 
 

That the report be noted     
 

 
90. 

 
Review Groups 
 

  
Members outlined progress made by the Review groups.  A new round of 
meeting dates would be circulated week commencing 19th September. 
 

 
91. 

 
Work Plan  
 

  
The Chair introduced the work plan, and added that Members could 
propose additional items for inclusion on the plan if they wished. 

 
92. 

 
Committee Management System 
 

  
Chris Gay briefed Members on the proposed introduction of a Committee 
Management System, which would automate Democratic services, and 
lead to the introduction of paperless meetings from March 2017. 
 
Members discussed the following: 
 

 Training. Some Members were concerned about the introduction of 
the new technology and associated hardware. It was confirmed that 
a training programme for Members would support the introduction 
of a Committee Management System.    

 Would Members be able to access via their own devices rather 
than using multiple tablets? Members would be provided with 
tablets through which meeting agenda’s would be accessible via an 
app, although initial thoughts were that Members own devices 
could be used.  

 

Page 4



1

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE MEETINGS

This Notice contains:

a)    A list of Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive during the months December 2016 to  March 2017, to be published on18th November 
2016. 

b)    Details of dates of meetings of the Executive during the same period at which decisions may be taken in private or partly in private

A Key Decision is an Executive decision that is likely:

(i)      to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant,          

         having regard to the local authority’s budget for the service or function to which a decision relates. The Council has said that 

         Capital or Revenue spending over £100,000 will be a Key Decision; or

(ii)     to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the

         Borough;

A private meeting is a meeting or part of a meeting of the Executive during which the public must be excluded whenever:

a) it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if me
[...]
ive on the plans prior to their approval at Full Council.

RECOMMENDATION

2. Executive recommends to Full Council approval of the Health and Safety Intervention 
Plan for 2016/2017, detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Section 18 of the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and the subsequent National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety (The Code) provide frameworks within 
which the Environmental Health & Licensing Team must operate when carrying out its 
public protection duties within workplaces. The frameworks require the Council to have 
plans in place to control these activities. The intervention plan appended to this report 
has been prepared to satisfy the statutory requirements and outline the services to be 
provided over the coming year.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The Health & Safety Intervention Plan has been produced to outline the health and safety 
regulation duties undertaken by Burnley Borough Council’s health and safety team. The 
regulation of health and safety is split between local authority (LA) regulators and the 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE), the businesses we regulate as the LA are mostly in 
the service sector and include offices, shops, restaurants, care homes, hotels, tyre and 
exhaust fitters and warehouses. The HSE regulate health & safety in factories, hospitals, 
council run premises, schools, colleges, construction and agricultural premises.

5. The approach to health and safety regulation changed significantly in 2013, following the 
recommendations in “Reclaiming health & safety for all: an independent review of health 
& safety legislation” by Professor Ragnar Löfstedt in 2011 and as an outcome of the Red 
Tape Challenge on health and safety. The changes resulted in the National Local 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\4\AI00000453\$asbjhrg2.docx

Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety, which is designed to ensure that LA 
health and saf
[...]
 Burnley

By 
March 
2017

JW/JC

P
age 38



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\4\AI00000454\$hqpkwdya.doc

REPORT TO SCRUTINY

DATE 5th December 2016
PORTFOLIO Housing and Environment
REPORT AUTHOR Jayne Enright
TEL NO 01282 425011 

EMAIL jenright@burnley.gov.uk

Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan 2016/2017

PURPOSE

1. In order to meet statutory requirements the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing 
Team is responsible for Food Safety enforcement must have in place approved plans. 

RECOMMENDATION

2. Scrutiny  Committee recommends to Full Council to approve the Food (Official Controls) 
Delivery Plan 2016/2017

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To establish the necessary statutory plans to ensure that regulatory services are set 
up to be delivered in a way that is effective, risk based, proportionate and consistent.

3.2   The Council’s Constitution requires Full Council approval for the Food (Official 
Controls) Delivery Plan 2016/2017

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. Food Safety Act 1990 Codes of Practice provides a framework within which the 
Food Safety Team must operate when carrying out its public protection duties in 
relation to food safety. The Food Standards Agency requires the Council to have 
plans in place to control these activities. The Food (Official Controls) Delivery 
Plan has been prepared to satisfy the statutory requirements and outline the 
services to be provided over the coming year. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\4\AI00000454\$hqpkwdya.doc

5. Burnley Food (Official Control) Delivery Plan

This Plan is a requirement of the Food Standards Agency and has been drawn up in accordance 
with the Food Standards Agency’s Framework Agreement (amendment 5, April 2010). This 
ensures a consistent approach across England and Wales, which enables the Food Standards 
Agency to address how the council is performing. It also allows the Food Standards Agency and 
Local Authorities to compare and contrast performance
[...]
tual as at 30th September) - 14,233
Net Borrowing (Actual as at 30th September) - 19,599
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 29,549 28,620
Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 12.2% 10.3%
Limit of fixed interest rates based on net debt 100% 100%
Limit of variable interest rates based on net debt 25% 25%
Principal invested > 365 days - -

Maturity Structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2016/17
1st Apr 2016 30th Sept 2016 30th Sept 2016 2016/17
Actual Debt Actual Debt Actual Debt Original Limits

in £m in £m as a % set as % ranges

Under 12 months 2.0 1.0 5% 0% - 35%
12 months to 2 years 1.0 1.0 5% 0% - 20%
2 years to 5 years 4.4 4.4 22% 10% - 30%
5 years to 10 years 7.2 7.2 37% 10% - 55%
10 years and above 6.0 6.0 31% 15% - 55%

Total 20.6 19.6 100%

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\5\4\AI00000459\$rvzcjgck.docx

ITEM NO

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE           6th December 2016
PORTFOLIO      Resources & Performance Management

REPORT AUTHOR      David Donlan
TEL NO           (01282) 477172

EMAIL           ddonlan@burnley.gov.uk

Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2016/17 Cycle 2 (to 30th September 2016)

PURPOSE

1 To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and resources position along 
with highlighting any variances. 

RECOMMENDATION

 2 The Executive is asked to:

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of a new Capital Scheme for the Padiham 
Pump Track – Phase 2, totalling £18,000 which is fully funded as per paragraph 5a 
below. 

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of the revised capital budget for 2016/17 
totalling £8,878,322, as outlined in Appendix 1.

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed financing of the revised 
capital budget totalling £8,878,322 as shown in Appendix 2.

 Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £2,466,296 at 31st March 2017, in Appendix 3.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3
[...]
 7,659 7,345 (314)
Reserves  (1.824) (1,824)                           0 13

15,223 15,100   (123)

 Financed by:
 

Collection Fund surplus (81) (81)
Business Rates (4,356) (4,356)
Revenue Support Grant (3,660) (3,660)
Council Tax
New Homes Bonus

(6,130)
(996)

(6,130)
(996)

Forecast underspend at end 
September 2016

Reported position previously 

0 (123) (123)

(144)

Movement this period
 
Due to:

Recurring variations

Treasury Management cost 
savings

Streetscene cost savings

Increased  Markets income

                        21 

                     

(92)

                     (66)

                     (43)                                         

      
       7

       8

       9

One-off variations:

Treasury Management cost 
savings

Revenue contribution to 
pedestrianisation upgrade

Workforce planning redundancy 
costs

Increase in Local Plan spending

Other net savings 

(67)

148

191

40

(90)

21

       
 

7

      
10

11

12

In setting the budget for 2016/17, it was assumed that £250k would be saved through not 
filling posts immediately.  The latest position is that £198k of salary savings have been 

Page 127



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\4\AI00000462\$sdenhtlq.doc

secured to date. In forecasting the outturn position above to the 31st March 2017, it is 
assumed that the target will be achieved.

7. Treasury Management cost savings (£159k)
The Councils cash flow and prudential borrowing  requirements to fund the capital programme 
have been managed in order to reduce the requirement to take out new Public Works Loan 
Board loans and not replace two £1m loans repaid in March and September. £93k of the interest 
cost savings are considered to be on-going and have also been built into the proposed 2017/18 
revenue budget.
 

8. Streetscene cost savings (£66k)
The Head of Service has reviewed the budgets and has identified a number of small savings in 
expenditure which have been built into the budget savings for 2017/18.  

9. M
[...]
from revenue underspendings as approved in cycle 1. 

Further estimated savings on both energy (£15k) and water charges 

(£27k). Revised Mininum Revenue Provision charge increased by 

£8k.

Transfers to / (from) Reserves   -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -  

Total   -  (212) 68 191 (288) (26) 191 (76) (94)

Net Est. Revenue Budget 

(Underspend)/Overspend (144) (123) 21 

Forecast Variance Forecast Variance Movement Explanation (Non pay/income £20k and over)

Last Report Current Report

P
age 133



Position on Earmarked Reserves as at 30th September 2016 Appendix 4

Position on Earmarked Reserves Transformation Growth

Town Centre 

Management Primary Engineer Other Specific Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Opening Balance 1/4/16 (2,714) (2,181) (600) (165) (1,202) (6,862)

Original Budget 2016/17 - Use of Reserves 2016/17 250 710   -    -  1,853 2,813 

Adjustment for the Business Rates Volatitlity Reserve as part of the final accounts 

closure   -    -    -    -  (1,756) (1,756)

(2,464) (1,471) (600) (165) (1,105) (5,805)

Total changes in cycle 1 (12)   -  600 55 92 735 

Total changes in this report (13) 13   -    -  32 32 

Anticipated Balance at 31st March 2017 (2,489) (1,458)   -  (110) (981) (5,038)

Approved Use of Reserves in future years   -  1,290   -  110 135 1,535 

Balance after approvals (2,489) (168)   -    -  (846) (3,503)

P
age 134



ITEM NO

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE

DATE 6th December 2016
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management
REPORT AUTHOR Dave Donlan
TEL NO (01282)  477172

EMAIL ddonlan@burnley.gov.uk

Fees & Charges Tariff 2017/18

PURPOSE

1. To inform Members of the Council’s proposed fees and charges from 1st January 2017.

RECOMMENDATION

2.

That the Executive recommend to Full Council:

Approval of the proposed tariff of fees & charges from 1st January 2017 as outlined in 
Appendix A attached. 

3. To authorise the Head of Finance in consultation with the relevant Head of Service to 
determine any new charge
[...]
10pm 82.75              84.40            -         84.40            zero 1-Jan-17

Parker Lane - Room Hire
Mornings - 8am to 1pm 82.75              84.40            -         84.40            zero 1-Jan-17
Afternoon - 1pm to 6pm 82.75              84.40            -         84.40            zero 1-Jan-17
Evening - 6pm to 10pm 82.75              84.40            -         84.40            zero 1-Jan-17

BURNLEY BUS STATION
Bus Station departure charges are calculated using pence to 4 decimal places
Per Departure - Standard bus 0.9306            0.9488          0.1581    0.7907          20.00              1-Jan-17
Per Departure - Minibus n/a n/a
Per Departure - Long (coach) 1.9252            1.9629          0.3272    1.6357          20.00              1-Jan-17
(Net Fee increased by 2% then VAT added)

Note: Minibuses now charged the same fee as standard buses

Resources Page 40

P
age 174



Scrutiny Draft Work Programme 2016/17 

9th February 
Budget Scrutiny 
Panel

NKDPM
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q3
2017/18 Budget Reports
Draft Strategic Plan – 
Review Groups
Work Plan 

22nd March Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
State of the Local Economy 
The PREVENT agenda – Rob Grigorjevs
Review Groups
Work Plan 

Liberata Reports as required

Waste Contract monitoring as required – none in 2015/16

Ongoing review groups.

Page 175

Agenda Item 20



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
	9 Community Safety Annual Report
	10 Health & Safety Intervention Plan
	Health Safety Intervention Plan

	11 Food Safety Delivery Plan
	Food Safety Delivery Plan

	12 Community Strategy Refresh 2017-20
	Community Strategy 2017-20 Draft Master

	13 Half Year Performance Report
	14 Local Government Association Peer Challenge
	App 1 Burnley final peer challenge report 021116

	15 Treasury Management 2016/17 Mid-Year Report
	TM Mid Year Appendix 1
	TM Mid Year Appendix 2
	TM Mid Year- Appendix 3

	16 Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 2016/17
	Capital Narratives Appx 1 Cycle 2 v2
	Capital by Service Appx 2 Cycle 2 v2

	17 Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 2016/17
	Rev Cycle 2 2016-17 Monitoring Appendices v2

	18 Fees & Charges Tariff 2017/18
	Income Tariff 17-18 from 01 January 2017

	20 Work Programme 2016/17
	22 Workforce Planning
	Copy of 2016 12 06 Appendix 1 Workforce Planning report




Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee 05/12/2016 Page 1 of 6

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Monday, 5th December, 2016 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), A Kelly (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, M Brindle, 
J Cunningham, D Fleming, J Greenwood, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, L Khan, 
A Newhouse and P Reynolds

OFFICERS
David Donlan  Accountancy Division Manager
Rob Dobson  Corporate Policy and Projects Manager
Sam McConnell  Community Safety Manager
Amanda Rumbelow  Property Solicitor
Jayne Enright  Principal Envornmental Health Officer - Food 

Safety
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer

IN ATTENDANCE          David Rogers  East Lancs CCG

93. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Baker, Heginbotham, Malik and Royle.

94. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

95. Proposed Access Improvements to GP Services in East Lancashire 

David Rogers from East Lancashire CCG gave an update on the proposal to improve 
access to GP services across East Lancashire.

Members discussed the following:



Scrutiny Committee 05/12/2016 Page 2 of 6

 Who had responded to the surveys, and why there had been a much higher 
response rate in Hyndburn, and much different responses in Hyndburn compared to 
the rest of East Lancashire.  This was in part due to the imminent closure of the 
Walk-in service provided at Accrington Victoria Hospital.

 Issues around engaging with young people who had been under-represented in the 
consultation.  The CCG had established links with colleges.  Councillors Ishtiaq and 
L Khan had existing links that could be shared.  Would there be any merit in offering 
financial incentives to increase participation?  This may be the case, but budgetary 
pressures meant that this wouldn’t be possible.

 Closure of the walk-in service at Accrington would affect Burnley residents – 
especially from Padiham and Hapton.  The GP Walk-in Centre would have to close 
for legal reasons.  The usage figures showed that the vast majority of users were 
from Hyndburn and Blackburn, and these would be shared with Members.

 What consideration had been given to rural areas?  The proposals are focussed 
around urban centres.  The CCG are looking to improve links with rural areas and 
also cross border links.

 The need to consider the changing needs of the population.  What a respondent 
needs in 5 years could be very different from their current needs. 

 Links to pharmacy services.  It was likely that the ‘Hub’ would be co-located 
alongside pharmacy services.

 No clear proposals – Established support for proposal to extend GP access from 
8am to 8pm, now looking at how this can be delivered. 

96. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 

Members discussed the following:

 Local Plan had been delayed.  When would papers be available for members?  
 Community Asset Transfer – which buildings were being considered?

Information would be circulated to Members.

IT WAS AGREED

That the NKDPM be noted.

97. Community Safety Annual Report 

Sam McConnell presented a report on the priorities and performance of the Community 
Safety Partnership.

Members discussed the following:

 The report mentioned an increase in the domestic violence around major football 
tournaments.  Was this also the case at Christmas?  This had previously been the 
case, but over the last two Christmases, this hadn’t happened.



Scrutiny Committee 05/12/2016 Page 3 of 6

 What support was available for male survivors of domestic violence?  National 
campaigns had been held.  Locally a property had been secured and was being 
opened as a  resource specifically targeted at male victims.

 What work was carried out with perpetrators of domestic violence?  Two schemes 
were available – one voluntary offered by LCC, although places were difficult to 
obtain.  The second was linked to offenders probation.

 Is the increase new cases, or are repeat offenders and incidents included?  It was 
likely to include repeat incidences.

 Anti-social driving – this had been looked at via MATAC in conjunction with the 
Police.  Interventions and prevention work had been carried out when required.  

IT WAS AGREED 

That the report be noted.
 

98. Health & Safety Intervention Plan 

Jayne Enright presented the report which detailed how the Council would meet the statutory 
requirements for Health & safety for 2016/17.

Members discussed the following:

 Did the Council’s H&S responsibilities extend to the construction industry?  The 
construction industry was the responsibility of the Health & Safety Executive. 

 What was the warehouse safety project?  There had been a number of incidents at 
warehouse premises, so work was carried out to identify the higher risk businesses, 
and advice and guidance was offered to reduce the risks.

 Community groups and issues around traffic management for events.  Event safety 
managed through the Event Safety Advisory Group – they can provide support to 
groups.  Also, a range of information was available on the Council’s website on the 
‘events’ page.

IT WAS AGREED 

The Scrutiny Committee recommends to Full Council approval of the Health & Safety 
Intervention plan for 2016/17.

99. Food Safety Delivery Plan 

Jayne Enright presented the report which outlined the statutory requirements for Food Safety 
enforcement service for 2016/17.  The plan took into account guidelines of the Food Standards 
Agency, weighed against the demands on the service and resource levels available.

Members discussed the following:



Scrutiny Committee 05/12/2016 Page 4 of 6

 An increase in hygiene at premises complaints.  It was felt this was partly due to 
increased public awareness and easier reporting – via email and central reporting 
(Food Standards Agency website).

 The definition of a food business?  Includes retailers, takeaways, schools, hospitals 
etc. 

 Were there any details regarding potential cost recovery for the provision of advice 
and training?  How would businesses be affected?  Huge changes in the regulations 
surrounding food businesses were being proposed, which would mean businesses 
would need support.  It was thought that this would need to be on a cost recovery 
basis.  This was unlikely to be in place until 2021, but that planning for the changes 
had already commenced.  Businesses would have an opportunity to have an input 
into any plans.

IT WAS AGREED

The Scrutiny Committee recommends to Full Council approval of the Food (Official 
Controls) Delivery Plan for 2016/17.

100. Community Strategy Refresh 2017-20 

Rob Dobson presented the report on the updated Community Strategy.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

101. Half Year Performance Report 

Rob Dobson introduced the Q2 performance report.

Members discussed the following:

 What action did the Council take regarding fly tipping?  Whilst no additional 
resources were available, the Council continued to take enforcement action 
wherever possible.

IT WAS AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

102. Local Government Association Peer Challenge 

Rob Dobson introduced the report on the Peer Challenge Review which was carried out in 
September.  



Scrutiny Committee 05/12/2016 Page 5 of 6

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

 

103. Treasury Management 2016/17 Mid-Year Report 

David Donlan introduced the report which provided an update on Treasury Management 
activities from April – September 2016.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

104. Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 2016/17 

David Donlan presented the report which detailed the capital budget position as at 30th 
September 2016.

Members discussed the following:

 Padiham Town Hall Flood Works – a list of non-insured flood works to be provided to 
Cllr Cunningham.

 The Town Hall lift – had been out of use for some weeks.  There was money 
available within the budget once the most appropriate repair or replacement had 
been identified.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted. 

105. Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 2016/17 

David Donlan presented the report which provided the Revenue budget position as at 30th 
September 2016.

Members discussed the following:

 Possible costs associated with a Mayoral Referendum.  Any costs would be built into 
the budget for 2017/18.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.



Scrutiny Committee 05/12/2016 Page 6 of 6

106. Fees & Charges Tariff 2017/18 

David Donlan introduced the report which outlined amendments to the Fees & Charges 
Tariff from 1st January 2017.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report as amended be noted. 

107. Scrutiny Review Groups 

Councillor Tatchell gave a brief verbal update on the Scrutiny Review Groups.  Meetings 
would be scheduled in the New Year.

108. Work Programme 2016/17 

IT WAS AGREED

That the work programme for 2016/17 be noted.

109. Exclusion of the Public 

That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to Minute 110 since in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of Part VA of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

110. Workforce Planning 

David Donlan presented the report to the Executive, which sought agreement to implement 
workforce reductions as part of the budget savings for 2017/18.

IT WAS AGREED 

That the Committee had particular concerns regarding the loss of one post, and the 
possible impact on service provision, and that these concerns should be shared with the 
Executive.


